
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  

 
 
TUESDAY, 26TH JUNE, 2012 at 16:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Please see membership list set out below.  

 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any items of Urgent Business. (Late items of 

Urgent Business will be considered where they appear. New items of Urgent 
Business will be considered under Item 18 below).  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in any discussion with respect to 
those items.  
 

4. INTRODUCTIONS    
 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 12)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March as a correct record.  

 
6. TERMS OF REFERENCE  (PAGES 13 - 18)  
 
 To agree the terms of reference for the Partnership for the new municipal year.  

 



 

2 

7. TERRORISM UPDATE    
 
 A verbal update will be provided by the Borough Commander Haringey MPS.  

 
8. OLYMPIC PLANNING AND LEGACY    
 
9. DELIVERY AND RESOURCE PLANS 2012-13  (PAGES 19 - 56)  
 
10. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS    
 
 (To be tabled) 

 
ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 
 
11.      LOCAL POLICING MODEL UPDATE - BOROUGH COMMANDER MPS    
 
12. TROUBLED FAMILIES UPDATE  (PAGES 57- 62)  
 
13. TOTTENHAM REGENERATION PLAN    
 
14. DOMESTIC VIOLENCE HOMICIDE REVIEWS    
 
15. RESOURCES FOR YOUTH PROVISION    
 
16. FEEDBACK FROM PERFORMANCE MONITORING GROUP MEETING    
 
ITEM FOR NOTING 
 
17. YEAR END REPORT 2011-12  (PAGES 63 - 80)  
 
18. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 2 above.  

 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 To raise any items of AOB.  

 
20. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 To note the dates of future meetings set out below: 

• 18 October 

• 21 March 
 
 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  

Maria Fletcher 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 1512 
Email: maria.fletcher@haringey.gov.uk 



 

3 

225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

 
22 June  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

4 

Community Safety Partnership - Membership List 
 
 

ORGANISATIONS NO. OF 
REPS 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

Haringey Council 
(Statutory Partner) 
 

9 Cllr Richard Watson, Cabinet Member for Communities (Chair) 
Cllr Martin Newton 
Lyn Garner,  Director, Place and Sustainability  
Stephen McDonnell, AD Single Frontline 
Libby Blake, Director, Children and Young People’s Service 
Barbara Nicholls, Director Rep for Adult, Culture and Community 
Services 
Dr. Jeanelle de Gruchy, Director Public Health 
Claire Kowalska, Community Safety Strategic Manager 
Marion Morris, Drug & Alcohol Partnership Manager 
 

Mental Health Trust 1 Lee Bojtor, Director 
Mark Landy, Community Forensic Services Manager 

Haringey Metropolitan 
Police (Statutory 
Partner) 

1 Sandra Looby, Borough Commander (Vice-Chair) 
 

Haringey Fire Service 
(Statutory Partner) 
 

1 Borough Fire Commander – currently vacant 
(interim rep. Robert Davies, Community Station Manager) 
 

Haringey Probation 
Service 
(Statutory Partner) 

1 Kate Gilbert, Assistant Chief Officer, Probation 
(on secondment – interim cover Mary Pilgrim) 

 
Homes for Haringey 

1 Paul Bridge, Chief Executive  
 

Community Police 
Consultative group 

1 Enid Ledgister, Haringey CPCG 

Community Link Forum 3 
 

TBC 

HAVCO 1 Chief Executive (TBA) 
Pamela Pemberton (Deputy) 

Metropolitan Police 
Authority (Statutory 
Partner) 

1 Joanne McCartney, MOPC 

Haringey Magistrates 
Court 

1 Stephen Carroll, Bench Legal Manager 

Haringey Crown 
Prosecution Service 

1 Hywel Ebsworth, CPS 

SUPPORTING 
OFFICERS 
 

 Claire Kowalska, Community Safety Strategic Manager 
Chief Inspector Jane Easton, Haringey Police 
Maria Fletcher Committee Secretariat 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
THURSDAY, 1 MARCH 2012 

 
Present: Councillor Bernice Vanier (Chair), Libby Blake, Supt John Carroll, Sam 

Evans, Kate Gilbert, Joan Hancox, Claire Kowalska, Mark Landy, Enid 
Ledgister, Richard Mills, Marion Morris.  

 
In 
Attendance: 

Xanthe Barker, Ch Insp Jane Easton, Maria Fletcher, Anne Lippitt, Liz 
Marnham, Eliza Meechan, Tessa Newton, Lisa Redfern, Otis Williams.  

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

HSP03.   
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Stephen Carroll 
Dr Jeanelle de Gruchy 
Sandra Looby   - John Carroll substituted 
Stephen McDonnell   - Joan Hancox substituted 
Joanne McCartney                        - Sam Evans substituted 
Reverend Nims Obunge  
Pamela Pemberton 
 

 
 

HSP04.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of Urgent Business.  
 

 
 

HSP05.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

HSP06.   
 

CONTEXT SETTING (PRIOR TO WORKSHOP SESSION)  

 Prior to the workshop sessions, looking at the priority actions and 
resources for the Community Safety Plan 2012/13, a presentation on the 
2011 Strategic Assessment of crime in the Borough was given (attached 
at Appendix 1).  
 
The following updates were also provided in order to inform subsequent 
discussion: 
 
Policy and Policing Developments 
 
Following the disturbances in August the Police had put in place a 
number of measures designed to build confidence in the area and to 
improve policing capacity.  
 
These included an additional allocation of fifty police officers for 
Tottenham who would be working with the Safer Neighbourhood Teams 
(SNTs) to drive forward work around the new ‘Community Promises’ 
formed by the Community Panel and  launched earlier in the month.  
 

 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
THURSDAY, 1 MARCH 2012 
 

Engaging with the local community and responding to its concerns was 
recognised as being critical moving forward. The ‘Community Promises’ 
were integral to this and would underpin the approach taken by the 
Police in terms of policing in the area.  
 
In addition to this a ‘Gangs Taskforce’ had been established in the 
Borough and this unit consisted of one Inspector, two Sergeants and 
fourteen Constables. This was intended to reinforce the Borough and 
MET Police’s commitment to tackling gangs in Haringey and London.  
 
The Board was advised that the Haringey Police’s senior management 
team had been reinforced with three additional Superintendents and this 
recognised the need for greater capacity within the organisation to drive 
through changes. 
 
The Chair requested that information with regard to the ‘Community 
Promises’ was circulated with the minutes.   
 
Tottenham Regeneration Update  
 
Since the update provided in October it was noted that there had been a 
great deal of engagement work undertaken with local people and that 
the views emerging from this were being fed into the Tottenham 
Regeneration Strategy.  
 
The Tottenham Task Force group, which was Chaired by the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development and Social Inclusion, was 
overseeing the development of the Tottenham Regeneration Strategy 
and this would be completed by May 2012.  
 
Planning applications for several of the buildings damaged during the 
disturbances had now come forward. Following its sale to the Greater 
London Authority (GLA) the former Council building at 639 High Road 
Tottenham was being developed as a centre for employment and skills 
in partnership with the Council.   
 
Addressing Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) and environmental crime were 
recognised as being important to improving the quality of the area. It was 
noted that a zero tolerance approach was being adopted to low level 
crime and that the Council was establishing a dedicated enforcement 
team in Tottenham to tackle this and planning enforcement issues. This 
team would work closely with the SNTs and local traders to improve the 
Council’s response to enforcement issues.   
 
Youth Strategy  
 
A new strategy was being formed for young people in Haringey to reflect 
the significant reduction in the level of resources available and to outline 
how the resources in place would be used to target those in the most 
need of support. This had been consulted upon with young people and 
approximately seven hundred responses had been received and  the 
Board noted that young people had rated personal safety as one of their 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
THURSDAY, 1 MARCH 2012 
 

top three concerns. 
 
Within the strategy there would be a focus on improving partnership 
working and identifying services and activities that could be provided by 
the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS).  
  
In forming the service offer for Tottenham the strategy had been aligned 
with the emerging Tottenham Regeneration strategy and efforts were 
being made to maintain some of the universal service offer through 
increased working with the VCS.  
 
Noel Park  
 
It was noted that the data showed that Noel Park was seeing significant 
increases in the level of crime reported and was now double the 
Borough average. There was agreement that this required close 
monitoring moving forward.  
 
Resources 
 
It was noted that (according to information available at the  time of the 
meeting) the following resources were available for 2012/13 and the 
Board was asked to take this into consideration during discussion within 
the workshop sessions:   
 
Mayor/Home Office:  £206,000 (Community Safety Fund) 
Mainstream contribution            £  30,000      (£236K)* 
              
* Commitments:  £136K (contracts etc) 
 
Ending Gangs/Youth Violence: £199,774 (c) 
Preventing extremism:  £  85,000 (c) 
Mainstream carry forward            £  90,000      (£ 90K) 
   

HSP07.   
 

WORKSHOP SESSION - TO IDENTIFY PRIORITY ACTIONS AND 
RESOURCES 2012/13 PLAN 

 

 The Board broke into two groups for workshop sessions on the topics set 
out below: 
 

Ø Engagement, confidence and partnership communications  
Ø Responding to key gaps around victim/offender/location profiles 

 
The notes from these sessions are attached at Appendix 2.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the discussions should be reviewed and reflected in the actions and 
contained within the Community Safety Plan 2012/13.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Communit
y Safety 
Manager 

 

HSP08.   
 

MINUTES  

 Prior to confirmation of the minutes the following updates was given:  

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
THURSDAY, 1 MARCH 2012 
 

 
GLA Mentoring Project 
 
Unfortunately progress had been slow and the project had not begun as 
yet.  However, two local providers had been found and contracts had 
been drawn up.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2011 be confirmed as 
a correct record.  
 

 

HSP09.   
 

TERRORISM UPDATE  

 This item was not taken.  
 

 
 

HSP10.   
 

NEXT STEPS AND TIMING FOR FINAL DELIVERY PLAN  

 The Board was advised that the notes taken at the respective workshop 
sessions would be written up and presented to the Area Committees 
during their next cycle of meetings in March/April. 
 
Following this the action plan would be drafted and circulated to the 
Board for approval in April. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the timeline with regard to the drafting of the Community Safety 
Action Plan be noted.   
 

 
 

HSP11.   
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP - GOVERNANCE REPORT  

 The Board received a report that set out proposals with respect to the 
membership and structure of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 
and its subordinate bodies.  
 
In addition to the proposals set out within the report the Community 
Safety Manger proposed that the CSP should meet three times a year, 
rather than on the currently quarterly basis and that meetings should be 
held in March, June and October.  
 
In response to concerns that Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) 
groups were not represented within the CSP the Board was advised that 
VSC representation came via the various sub groups. However, this 
could be reviewed once the new arrangements had bedded in.  
 
It was noted that the proposed membership of the new performance 
management group contained data analysts from both the Council and 
Police and it was suggested that a data analyst from the Fire Brigade 
should also be considered within the membership or for occasional 
attendance. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
THURSDAY, 1 MARCH 2012 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the proposals with respect to the membership and structure 

of the CSP and its sub groups be agreed.  
 
ii. That the CSP should meet three times per year in March, June 

and October, rather than on a quarterly basis.  
 

 
 
Communit
y Safety 
Manager 

 

HSP12.   
 

ENDING GANG AND YOUTH VIOLENCE FUNDING 2012/13  

 The Board considered a report that set out proposals from the Gang 
Action Group with regard to the allocation of Gang and Youth Violence 
funding for 2012/13.  
 
It was noted that the Home Office had provisionally allocated £199,074 
to Haringey for the development of long term strategies to reduce 
violence, with a focus on early intervention and supporting gang 
members out of violent lifestyles.  
 
The Board discussed the funding proposals contained in the report and 
concern was raised the £14k allocated to ‘Further Commissioning of the 
Voluntary and Community Sector’ may not be approved if it was not 
linked to a specific area of work. There was agreement that this should 
be revised and linked to supporting the work of a data analyst.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the proposals set out in the report be approved.  

 
ii. That the CSP should receive regular updates with regard to the 

progress of the Ending Gang and Youth Violence work.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Communit
y Safety 
Manager 

 

HSP13.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of Urgent Business.  
 

 
 

HSP14.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 There were no items of AOB.  
 

 
 

HSP15.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 It was noted that the Council’s Calendar of Meetings for 2012/13 had not 
been agreed as yet and that the new dates would be circulated once 
they has been set.  
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 2pm.  
 
COUNCILLOR BERNICE VANIER 
 
 
……………………………………..  

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
THURSDAY, 1 MARCH 2012 
 

 
CHAIR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



M
IN
U
T
E
S
 O
F
 T
H
E
 C
O
M
M
U
N
IT
Y
 S
A
F
E
T
Y
 P
A
R
T
N
E
R
S
H
IP
 

T
H
U
R
S
D
A
Y
, 
1
 M
A
R
C
H
 2
0
1
2
 

A
P
P
E
N
D
IX
 1
 

K
e
y
 F
in
d
in
g
s
 

In
te
ll
ig
e
n
c
e
 g
a
p
s
/I
s
s
u
e
s
 

R
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
s
  

E
x
is
ti
n
g
 /
 a
d
d
it
io
n
a
l 

re
s
o
u
rc
e
s
 

C
o
n
fi
d
e
n
c
e
 

 
 

 
M
a
in
s
tr
e
a
m
 

c
a
rr
y
 

fo
rw
a
rd
 

(£
9
0
K
) 

P
o
s
it
iv
e
 
im
a
g
e
 
a
n
d
 
in
te
rf
a
c
e
 

b
e
tw
e
e
n
 p
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 c
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 

h
ig
h
lig
h
te
d
 
a
s
 
k
e
y
 
to
 
th
e
 

re
g
e
n
e
ra
ti
o
n
 
o
f 

T
o
tt
e
n
h
a
m
 

A
re
a
 

fo
r 

re
s
id
e
n
ts
 

a
n
d
 

b
u
s
in
e
s
s
e
s
/j
o
b
s
 

e
c
o
n
o
m
y
 

(T
a
k
in
g
 
T
o
tt
e
n
h
a
m
 
F
o
rw
a
rd
 

F
e
b
 
2
0
1
2
 
C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 
P
a
n
e
l 

F
in
d
in
g
s
) 
- 
1
 

G
a
p
s
 
h
ig
h
lig
h
te
d
 
b
y
 
th
e
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 P
a
n
e
l 
–
 s
e
e
 r
e
p
o
rt
 
C
S
P
 t
o
 c
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
 a
 r
e
v
ie
w
 o
f 

c
u
rr
e
n
t 

p
o
lic
e
/c
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 

v
e
h
ic
le
s
 
a
n
d
 
p
ro
c
e
s
s
e
s
 
(e
.g
. 

e
n
g
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
a
t 
s
h
o
rt
 
n
o
ti
c
e
 

w
h
e
n
 

c
ri
s
e
s
 

a
ri
s
e
)
[...]
 for the conduct of members and meetings. 
 
 
6.8 Agendas 
Agendas and reports will circulated at least five working days before the meeting, after the 
agenda has been agreed by the Chair and Vice Chair. Additional late items will be at the 
discretion of the chair. 
 
6.9 Partner action 
Representatives will be responsible for ensuring that all key issues are disseminated back to 
their organisations, ensuring compliance with any actions required and reporting back 
progress to the CSP. 
 
6.10 Interest 
Members must declare any personal and/or pecuniary interests with respect to agenda items 
and must not take part in any decision required with respect to these items. 
 
6.11 Absence 
If a representative of a statutory agency is unable to attend, a substitute must be sent to the 
meeting. If there is no representation for three meetings the organisation/sector will be asked 
to re-appoint/confirm its commitment to the partnership. 
 
 
 

Page 16



LOGO 

5 

 

Community Safety Partnership - Membership List (DRAFT) 
 
 

ORGANISATIONS NO. OF 
REPS 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

Haringey Council 
(Statutory Partner) 
 

9 Cllr Richard Watson, Cabinet Member for Communities (Chair) 
Cllr Martin Newton, Opposition representative 
Lyn Garner,  Director, Place and Sustainability  
Stephen McDonnell, AD Single Frontline 
Libby Blake, Director, Children and Young People’s Service 
Lisa Redfern, Deputy Director, Adult and Community Services 
Dr. Jeanelle de Gruchy, Director Public Health 
Claire Kowalska, Community Safety Strategic Manager 
Marion Morris, Drug & Alcohol Partnership Manager 
 

Mental Health Trust 2 Lee Bojtor, Director  
Mark Landy, Community Forensic Services Manager 

Haringey Metropolitan 
Police (Statutory 
Partner) 

1 Sandra Looby, Borough Commander (Vice-Chair) 
 

Haringey Fire Service 
(Statutory Partner) 
 

1 Borough Fire Commander – currently vacant 
(interim rep. Robert Davies, Community Station Manager) 

Haringey Probation 
Service 
(Statutory Partner) 

1 Kate Gilbert, Assistant Chief Officer, Probation 
(on secondment – interim cover Mary Pilgrim) 

 
Homes for Haringey 

1 Paul Bridge, Chief Executive  
 

Community Police 
Consultative group 

1 Enid Ledgister, Haringey CPCG 

Community 
representation 

TBC 
 

 

HAVCO 1 Chief Executive (TBA) 
Pamela Pemberton (Deputy) 

Metropolitan Police 
Authority (Statutory 
Partner) 

1 Joanne McCartney, MOPC 

Haringey Magistrates 
Court 

1 Stephen Carroll, Bench Legal Manager 

Haringey Crown 
Prosecution Service 

1 Hywel Ebsworth, CPS 

SUPPORTING 
OFFICERS 
 

 Claire Kowalska, Community Safety Strategic Manager 
Chief Inspector Jane Easton, Haringey Police 
Maria Fletcher Committee Secretariat 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

 
 
Item:        Delivery and Resource Plans 2012/13 
 
 
Date:         26th June 2012 
 
 
Report of:  Community Safety Strategic Manager, Haringey Council 
 
 
Purpose: - For the CSP to endorse the attached delivery plans in line with  

   the current strategic outcomes and the responsibilities stated  
  (app 1 – 3) 

 
- To draw attention to related action plans that are current  
   and/or to be endorsed by other boards  
 
-  For the CSP to agree the resource plan for 2012/13, noting a     
   50% reduction in the Community Safety Fund (app 4) 
 

Background 
 
The attached annual delivery plans have been informed by the current 
community safety strategy; recent joint strategic needs assessments and the 
partnership workshop that took place in March 2012.  They cover: 
 
  - Strategic partnership plan (att 1) 

   - Serious acquisitive crime plan (att 2) 
           - Anti-social behaviour and hate crime (att 3) 
            

Related plans exist in the following areas to support safety outcomes: 
- Youth Justice 
- Drug Treatment 
- Alcohol 
- DV and Gender-based violence (under development and will be 

circulated in due course) 
- Tottenham Regeneration 
- Reducing Re-offending 
- Ending Gangs and Youth Violence Plan (agreed at last CSP) 
- Preventing Violent Extremism (under development) 

 
A newly formed performance monitoring group will oversee progress against 
an agreed set of key indicators that underpin the outcomes in these plans. 

Agenda Item 9Page 19



 2 

 
A number of partnership action and tasking groups also exist to regularly 
manage the business and report into the CSP.  These can be subject to 
change but are depicted on a chart at Att 6 
 
Background document:   Joint strategic needs assessment (JSNA) 
 
Attachments:  3 action plans (app 1-3) 
                        1 resource plan (app 4) 
                        1 needs assessment 

Page 20



 
P
a
g
e
 1
 o
f 
5
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 S
a
fe
ty
 P
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
 S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 D
e
li
v
e
ry
 P
la
n
 (
2
0
1
2
 –
 2
0
1
3
) 
- 
D
R
A
F
T
 

 S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 A
im
s
 (
C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 S
a
fe
ty
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 2
0
1
1
-1
4
) 

 
1
. 
Im

p
ro
v
e
 p
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
 g
o
v
e
rn
a
n
c
e
 a
n
d
 i
n
fo
rm

a
ti
o
n
 s
h
a
ri
n
g
 (
a
ll 

k
e
y
 o
b
je
c
ti
v
e
s
 

2
. 
In
c
re
a
s
e
 p
u
b
lic
 e
n
g
a
g
e
m
e
n
t,
 c
o
n
fi
d
e
n
c
e
 a
n
d
 s
a
ti
s
fa
c
ti
o
n
 (
k
e
y
 

o
b
je
c
ti
v
e
 6
) 

3
. 
R
e
d
u
c
e
 s
e
ri
o
u
s
 p
ri
o
ri
ty
 c
ri
m
e
 (
k
e
y
 o
b
je
c
ti
v
e
s
 1
 –
 5
) 

K
e
y
 o
b
je
c
ti
v
e
s
 (
C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 S
a
fe
ty
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 2
0
1
1
-1
4
) 
 

 1
. 
R
e
d
u
c
e
 s
e
ri
o
u
s
 v
io
le
n
t 
c
ri
m
e
 (
y
o
u
th
s
 a
n
d
 a
d
u
lt
s
) 

2
. 
R
e
d
u
c
e
 v
io
le
n
c
e
 a
g
a
in
s
t 
w
o
m
e
n
 (
in
c
lu
d
in
g
 d
o
m
e
s
ti
c
 v
io
le
n
c
e
) 

3
. 
R
e
d
u
c
e
 a
ll 
p
ro
p
e
rt
y
 c
ri
m
e
 

4
. 
R
e
d
u
c
e
 r
e
p
e
a
t 
o
ff
e
n
d
in
g
 (
C
ri
m
e
 a
n
d
 A
S
B
) 

5
. 
P
ro
v
id
e
 a
n
 e
ff
e
c
ti
v
e
 r
e
s
p
o
n
s
e
 t
o
 a
n
ti
-s
o
c
ia
l 
b
e
h
a
v
io
u
r 
(A
S
B
) 

6
. 
In
c
re
a
s
e
 p
u
b
lic
 e
n
g
a
g
e
m
e
n
t,
 c
o
n
fi
d
e
n
c
e
 a
n
d
 s
a
ti
s
fa
c
ti
o
n
 

7
. 
P
re
p
a
re
 f
o
r 
e
m
e
rg
e
n
c
ie

[...]
t’s aim of turning around the lives of troubled families. In 
particular it outlines plans for the creation of a core TFI team in Haringey 
to deliver and coordinate family interventions across key partner agencies 
and sets out the resource implications. 

2. Background information  

3. To drive the implementation of the TFI  Central Government has created 
the Troubled Families Unit (TFU) within the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) and announced a £450m Troubled 
Families Programme to “turn around” the lives of the country’s most 
troubled families by the end of this Parliament by: 

• Getting parents into work 
• Children attending school 
• Reducing crime and anti-social behaviour 
• Cutting costs for the State  

 
 At the end of March the DCLG issued guidance to local authorities on the     
Financial Framework for the Troubled Families programme which clarified 
arrangements for up front funding and Payment by Results (PBR). The “up-front 
“allocation for 2012/13 of 768k has now been received by the Local Authority.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12Page 57



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 5 

 
4 .Current Haringey position: 
 
4.1The Haringey Cohort of Troubled Families   

 
A cohort comprising 886 families has been submitted to the Department for 
Work and Pensions (DWP) for matching against their database. The TFU is 
allowing local authorities to apply local criteria as they think fit so that the focus 
will be on the most challenging families in each locality. Spreadsheets have just 
been returned to us from the DWP and we are in the process of analysing these 
so that we can finalise the local cohort. 
4.2 Financial Framework 
 
On April 30 2012 Haringey wrote to the DCLG Troubled Families Unit 
committing itself to the programme and indicating that it would work with 33% of 
the benchmark cohort of 850 families in each of the 3 years of the programme. 
The TFU has 
 
 
 
[...]
services, including the police, 
probation, YOS, the Community Safety Team and the ASBAT, can make a full 
contribution to the development of the TFI, it may be helpful for the Board to 
receive quarterly reports on the progress of the TFI and the outcomes as they 
relate to the reduction of youth crime and anti-social behaviour.  
 
The TFU have allowed local authorities to show a considerable degree of 
flexibility in determining the families they work with as part of the TFI by adopting 
a range of local outcomes. The CSPB may wish to consider any other local 
outcomes, over and above those set by the TFU as part of the PBR financial 
framework. 
 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 
 
Meeting:  Community Safety Partnership 
    
Date:   26th June 2012 
 
Report Title: Year End Report 2012-2013 
 
Report of:  Claire Kowalska, Community Safety Strategic  
  Manager  

 

1. Purpose of the report  

• To report on the year end performance against key indicators 

• To report on project delivery 

• To report on year end financial position 
 
N.B This report contains three sections:  A) Performance against key 
indicators; B) project delivery and C) year end financial outturn. 

2. State link(s) with Other Plan Priorities and actions and /or other 
Strategies: 

2.1. Addressing the prevention and reduction of crime, the fear of crime, the harm caused 
by drugs and alcohol; anti-social behaviour and reducing re-offending are priorities that 
sit under the Council Plan.  These remain top priorities for residents 

 

3. Recommendations 

That the board note the achievements and pressures at year end 2011/12 
 

 
4. Overarching comments 
 
4.1 Community safety partners were under extreme pressure last year due to 

a combination of organisational restructure; severe funding reductions; 
summer riots; the impact of higher youth unemployment and the 
continuing pressures on services from new communities. 
 

4.2 The demographic pictur
[...]
n
c
re
a
s
e
d
 a
s
 a
 r
e
s
u
lt
 o
f 
th
is
 

p
ro
je
c
t.
  

•
 
T
h
e
 S
a
n
d
b
u
n
k
e
rs
 h
a
s
 b
e
c
o
m
e
 a
ff
ili
a
te
d
 t
o
 t
h
e
 

Y
o
u
th
 C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 a
n
d
 P
a
rt
ic
ip
a
ti
o
n
 S
e
rv
ic
e
. 

Page 78



 

P
a
g
e
 5
 o
f 
6
 

•
 
G
o
o
d
 w
o
rk
in
g
 r
e
la
ti
o
n
s
h
ip
s
 h
a
v
e
 a
ls
o
 b
e
e
n
 

d
e
v
e
lo
p
e
d
 w
it
h
 S
k
y
 C
it
y
 M
e
tr
o
p
o
lit
a
n
 H
o
u
s
in
g
 

T
ru
s
t,
 C
ir
c
le
 3
3
 a
n
d
 t
h
e
 L
o
n
d
o
n
 B
o
x
in
g
 

A
c
a
d
e
m
y
. 

 C
A
G
G
K
 f
u
n
d
in
g
 h
a
s
 b
e
e
n
 s
e
c
u
re
d
 f
o
r 
th
e
 Y
o
u
th
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 &
 P
a
rt
ic
ip
a
ti
o
n
 s
e
rv
ic
e
 t
o
 d
e
liv
e
r 
th
e
 

m
o
d
e
l 
in
 N
o
rt
h
u
m
b
e
rl
a
n
d
 P
a
rk
 i
n
 2
0
1
2
/1
3
. 

Page 79



 

Page 6 of 6 

 
 
 
  
 

Page 80


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Terms of reference
	9 Delivery and resource plans 2012-13
	2012.06.26 - CSP delivery plan 2012-13 220612
	2012.06.26 - SERIOUS ACQUISITIVE CRIME 130612 2012-13 (2)
	2012.06.26 - ASB ACTION PLAN 2012-13 (2)
	2012.06.26 - CS overall  Spend Plan 2012-13
	2012.06.26 - JSNA crime FINAL (2)

	12 Troubled families update
	17 Year end report 2011-12
	2012.06.26 - CS Fund App 1 June 2012 (2)
	2012.06.26 - CAGGK end of year statement (2)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
TUESDAY, 26 JUNE 2012 

 
Present: Councillor Richard Watson (Chair), Councillor Martin Newton, Libby 

Blake, Lisa Redfern, Claire Kowalska, Joan Hancox, Marion Morris, 
Mark Landy, Sandra Looby, Spencer Alden-Smith, Robert Davies, 
Pamela Pemberton, Joanne McCartney, Enid Ledgister and Eamon 
McGoldrick 

 
 
In 
Attendance: 

Felicity Parker, Otis Williams, Howard Jones and Anne Lippitt, Tessa 
Newton, Eliza Meechan 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

HSP16.   
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Stephen McDonnell  - Joan Hancox substituted 
Barbara Nicholls  - Lisa Redfern substituted 
Paul Bridge                         - Eamon McGoldrick substituted 
 

 
 

HSP17.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

HSP18.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

HSP19.   
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2012 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
Matters arising 
 
HSP07 – this action had been completed and details were reflected in 
the report for item 9, Delivery and Resource Plans 2012-13 
 
HSP12 – this would be updated at the next meeting. 
 

 
 

HSP20.   
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 Claire Kowalska introduced the report as set out. The Terms of 
Reference had been updated and would be reviewed on an annual 
basis. 
 
RESOLVED: 
To agree the Terms of Reference for the Community Safety Partnership. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
TUESDAY, 26 JUNE 2012 
 

HSP21.   
 

TERRORISM UPDATE  

 Sandra Looby, Borough Commander, advised that there had been no 
significant change to threat levels. 
 
A significant amount of work was currently being carried out with 
employment agencies around false documentation. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update.  
 

 
 

HSP22.   
 

OLYMPIC PLANNING AND LEGACY  

 NOTED the report as set out in the agenda pack.  There were 30 days 
until the torch entered the borough.  There was a delivery action plan in 
place to effectively managing stakeholder interest - key activities were to 
establish 2012 network, update feedback, deliver activities and events.  
There was also a Gold group (senior management board and other 
agencies) and the ‘BOCC’ – a 24/7 operated activity. 
 
There was particular focus on youth provision, Public realm (the ‘look 
and feel’), the readiness of council services – business continuity. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 

 
 

HSP23.   
 

DELIVERY AND RESOURCE PLANS 2012-13  

 Claire Kowalska - Community Safety Strategic Manager – introduced the 
report as set out in the agenda papers.  The main purpose of the report 
was to endorse 3 main plans – Strategic partnership plan; Serious 
acquisitive crime plan; and Anti-Social Behaviour.  There were other 
plans in existence, which would support safety outcomes.  A domestic 
violence plan was in draft form only and will be submitted with the 
minutes. A hate crime plan is under development and will be brought 
back to the October CSP. 
 
Progress would be monitored against an agreed set of key indicators, by 
a newly formed performance monitoring group. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) That the delivery plans be endorsed in line with the current 

strategic outcomes and the responsibilities stated, 
 
ii) That the resource plan for 2012/13, noting a 50% reduction in the 

Community Safety fund be agreed. 
 

 
 

HSP24.   
 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  

 NOTED the tabled item – Community Safety Strategy Indicators (June 
2012) 
 
A discussion took place and the following was noted: 

 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
TUESDAY, 26 JUNE 2012 
 

 

• Clarity was required on the fire service targets: could be arson-
related or a reduction in accidental fires in dwellings – to be pursued 

• Knife crime should be separated into two sub-sets – general knife 
crime, and whether a knife is used to injure 

• Objective 4 – ‘reduce repeat offending’ – needed to be more specific 

• It was suggested that sanctioned detections for DV may not be the 
best partnership targets so alternatives should be investigated 

• A substance misuse target, probably linked to reducing acquisitive 
crime, is awaiting final agreement between DAAT and MPS 

 
The Chair suggested that as the next Community Safety Partnership 
meeting was not until October, that the decision be delegated to the 
Performance Monitoring Group so as not to delay the implementation of 
the targets. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the final document be signed off by the Performance Monitoring 
Group before the next meeting of the Community Safety Partnership in 
October 2012. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Performanc
e 
Monitoring 
Group, with 
Claire 
Kowalska 
 
 
 
 
PMG 

HSP25.   
 

LOCAL POLICING MODEL UPDATE - BOROUGH COMMANDER 
MPS 

 

  
Sandra Looby explained that the four quadrant neighbourhood teams 
were now in place, with more police officers on the ground overall and a 
degree of flexibility according to need. Induction was underway.  This did 
not mean however that there had not been cuts and did not preclude 
further ones in the future. Key would be using all existing assets to better 
effect including across the frontline and wider partnership.  
 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 

 
 

HSP26.   
 

TROUBLED FAMILIES UPDATE  

 Howard Jones – Consultant, Children & Young People’s Service – 
introduced the report as set out in the agenda papers.  Since the report 
had been circulated the borough had 286 families who met at least 2 of 
the national criteria, with approximately 40 meeting all 3 criteria.  The 
focus was on those families facing the biggest challenges. 
 
Extra capacity was required to drive the process – the service would 
investigate the most effective ways of working with partners.  A new 
team would be appointed shortly.  The Government is providing initial 
investment and expecting the service to operate on a payment by results 
model in due course.  
 
The Chair requested that a regular update be provided to the Community 
Safety Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
TUESDAY, 26 JUNE 2012 
 

HSP27.   
 

TOTTENHAM REGENERATION PLAN  

 Anne Lippitt – Project Director – provided a presentation the Tottenham 
Regeneration plan.  Copies of the presentation are available on request. 
 
The following responses were provided to questions from the floor: 
 

• There would be clear targets for the area – jobs; quality housing; 
investment and public realm – and it was important that people were 
engaged in the project once more. 

• Tottenham needed to be a place that people wanted to visit, and 
attractions provided. 

 
The need for a bespoke session with criminal justice partners was 
raised. This would be used to look in more detail at what can be 
achieved collectively in the regeneration area and what the contributions 
and commitments around safety outcomes should be.  The Chair asked 
the Community Safety Manager to work with the Tottenham Team to 
plan a session sometime in September.   
 
RESOLVED to note the update and plan joint session 
 

 
 

HSP28.   
 

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE HOMICIDE REVIEWS  

 NOTED that a review meeting was in the process of being set up 
following a recent domestic homicide. A Project Manager and Chair had 
been identified and the review was on track to meet key deadlines. 
 

 
 

HSP29.   
 

RESOURCES FOR YOUTH PROVISION  

 Libby Blake – Director, Children & Young People’s Service introduced 
the report as set out in the agenda papers.  Additional monies had been 
provided and diverse activities would be available over the summer for 
young people in the borough as well as an 83 page booklet of summer 
activity. Plans were in place to look at how to invest money over the next 
two years, with Community Safety staff part of the project group. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 

 
 

HSP30.   
 

FEEDBACK FROM PERFORMANCE MONITORING GROUP 
MEETING 

 

 NOTED. 
 

 
 

HSP31.   
 

YEAR END REPORT 2011-12  

 NOTED the report as set out in the agenda papers. 
 

 
 

HSP32.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items. 
 

 
 

HSP33.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
TUESDAY, 26 JUNE 2012 
 

 
 There was no other business to discuss. 

 
 
 

HSP34.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 NOTED the dates of future meetings as below: 
 
18 October 2012, 12-2pm 
21 March 2013, 12-2pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR RICHARD WATSON 
 
……………………………………..  
 
CHAIR 
 
 


